In  view  of  the  above,  a  Show  Cause  Notice  No 

VIII/10-70/SVPIA/O&A/2019-20 dated 05.11.2019 was issued to 

the Noticee, alleging that -

(i) The  Six  (06)  gold  bars  concealed  in  pant  pocket, 

totally weighing 699.900 grams having tariff value of 

Rs. 20,31,488/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Thirty One 

Thousand  Four  Hundred  and  Eighty  Eight  Only) 

and  market  value  of  Rs. 23,06,170/-  (Rupees 

Twenty  Three  Lakhs  Six  Thousand  One  Hundred 

and  Seventy  Only), placed  under  seizure  vide 

panchnama  drawn  on  11.05.2019,  should  not  be 

confiscated  under  the  provisions  of  Sections  111(d), 

111(i), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(ii) Penalty  should  not  be  imposed  upon  the  passenger

[...]

20/JC/SM/O&A/2020-21  dated  10.08.2020  issued  on 

11.08.2020  wherein  the  Joint  Commissioner  passed  order  as 

under:

i. I order absolute confiscation of the said six (06) gold bars concealed 

in pant pocket, totally weighing 699.900 grams having tariff value 

of Rs. 20,31,488/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Thirty One Thousand 

Four Hundred And Eighty Eight Only) And Market Value Of Rs. 

23,06,170/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Three  Lakhs Six  Thousand One 

Hundred And Seventy Only) recovered from  Mr. Rahul Soni  and 

placed  under  seizure  vide  panchnama  dated  11.05.2019  under 

Section  111(d),111(i), 111(l), and  111(m) of the Customs Act,1962;  

ii. I  impose  a  penalty  of  Rs.1,50,000/-  (Rupees  One  Lakh  Fifty 

Thousand Only) on Mr. Rahul Soni, under the provisions of Sections 

112(a)(i) of the Customs Act 1962;

6. Being  aggrieved  by  the  said  Order-in-Original  No. 

20/JC/SM/O&A/2020-21 dated 10.08.2020 issued on 11.08.2020, 

the Noticee filed an appeal before the Commissioner of Customs

[...]

to be decided is whether, six gold bars of pure 24 kt gold having 999 purity, 

totally  weighing  699.900 grams  having  tariff  value  of  Rs.  20,31,488/- 

(Rupees  Twenty  Lakhs  Thirty-One  Thousand  Four  Hundred  and 

Eighty-Eight  Only)  and  Market  Value  of  Rs. 23,06,170/-  (Rupees 

Twenty Three Lakhs Six Thousand One Hundred And Seventy Only) 

smuggled/ brought in by the passenger which were placed under seizure 

vide Panchnama drawn on 11.05.2019,  is liable for confiscation under 

Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred to as 

‘the Act’) or not; and whether the passenger is liable for penal

[...]

I order absolute confiscation of the said six (06) gold bars concealed 

in pant pocket, totally weighing 699.900 grams having tariff value 

of Rs. 20,31,488/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Thirty-One Thousand 

Four Hundred and Eighty-Eight Only)  And Market Value of Rs. 

23,06,170/-  (Rupees  Twenty-Three  Lakhs  Six  Thousand  One 

Hundred and Seventy Only)  recovered from Mr. Rahul Soni and 

placed  under  seizure  vide  panchnama  dated  11.05.2019  under 

Section 111(d),111(i), 111(l), and 111(m) of the Customs Act,1962;  

ii. I impose a penalty of  Rs.6,00,000/- (Rupees Six Lakh Only) on Mr.